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MR. CHAIRMAN; Will yoy insiss on the External Affairs Ministry paying the market value? That is the

Question. .

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAIL
We are constantly in touch with the External Affairs Ministry and negotiationg are going on. We hope they will give us suitable price.

pistribution of agricultural lang

*268. SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU:
Wili the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that acording to g Planning Commission report only 1 percent of the agricultural land has so far been re-
distributeq under the ceiling laws;
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(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; ang
(c) what stepg Government are taking for its early re- distribution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF FERTIL}
ZER IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRI-
CULTURE (SHRI R. PRABHU): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) Out of 74.54 lakh acres of land declared surplus an area of 43.36 lakh acreg i.e. 58.2 per cent has been distributed. The area declared suxr-
plus happens to be about 1 per cent of total cultivable land. The remaining area could mnot be distributed due to the following reasons as im-
dicated by the State Governments:—

(Lakh acre s) (Pereent)

Involved in litigation
TmW/ reserved for public purposes Unfit for cultivation .

Mot available for distribution due to miscellaneous reagons

Not available for distribution

y .

1433 19-5

3-69 495

4-24 5:69

T 5-205 698
35 472

(¢) In the Conference of Revenue Ministerg helg in May, 1985, among among others, the following steps were suggested to the States/UTs:—

(i) The implementation of exiting ceiling laws should be monitored vigorously and effectively.

(ii) An analysis of the gaps between declared surplus and area taken possession of, and between area taken possession of and distributed be done for taking remedial measures.

(iii) A time bound programme should be prepareq for disposal of returns, cases pending in various courts including the remanded and re-opened cases, taking possession of ares declared surplus and its distribution followed by prompt mutations, issue of certificates/

Pattas, physical demarcation of spot and handing over possession efec., and its implementation completed as early as possible,

(iv) Creation ot Tribunals under Article 323B of the Constitution and/or creation of special courts/
Bench in High Court in consultation with the concerned High Courts for quick disposal of ceiling cases may be considered.

(v) States may ensure that the pvosts of officials, revenue as well as judicial, concerned with the dis~
posal of ceiling cases, do not remain vacant. Well experienced and competent officers need to be posted to man these posts,

(vi) Evasion and avoidance of law need to be looked into seriously.
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Vigorous action to investigate cit-
cumvention of law be taken foilo-
wed by concrete remedial measures, legislative and otherwise, ag may be necessary.

(vii) Random Survey needs to be undertaken by the States to ensure whether the surplus land said to be unfit for cultivation was really fo, and also, if it is a fact that there were no takers, where such pleas are advanced for non-distrt bution of surplus land.

(viii) Provision should be made for taking over that part of land which has been declared surplus and which is not the subject matter of litigation.

(ix) Making of provision for taking over surplug land in anticipation of the completion of proceedings where the parties are agreeable, may be considered.

SHR] RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the reasons as indicated by the State Gowernments are given in the reply under five heads.
Oug of these five heads, one is litigation and it is understandable. The rest of the reasons given are-—unfit not available for distribution. Then why has this been taken into consideration if it is fit for distribution? Why are the reasons 2 to 5 have beepn takepn into consideration and is the Central Government satis. fied with the report of the Statle Government because, as per their reply, land not fit for distribution has been taken into consideration? So, my first question is: Why all these points—2, 3, 4 and 5—have been taken into consideration for the purpose of distribution and whether the Central Government is satisfied with the reply of the State Governments?

SHRI R. PRABHU: Sir, as far as this question is concerned, out 74.54 lakh acres of land, 58.2 per cent has been distributed and 19.5 per cent of the land is not distributed because it is involved in litigation and the remaining for various other reasons.
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But the Central Government is taking steps to see that these lands are pro-
ncrly distributed. The question of th> honourable Member says that certan land areas which are not supposcd to be transferred were included in the area which wa declared. Sir, I would like to stress here again that the Central Governmeni has to advise the State Governments that these lands should be properly transferred. As you are awara2, Sir, it was Mrs, Gandhi who. in her first 20-point Programme, brought these agricultural land reformg into piey, and she had consultations with all the Chief Ministers in 1969 and enunciated this policy in 1971.
Also, in the new 20-point Programme which our Prime Miniter has recently given in August, if you see No. 35—
Enforcement of Reforms—in this booklet which all the Members have got—you will find that the Central Government is trying its best and recommending to the State Governmentg to implemen; these agricultural land reforms as early as possible.

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Sir, in reply to my question, part (c), it has been stated that abous nine measures have been suggested by the Conference to the States and the Union Territories for monitoring.
Sir, I would like t, know from the hon. Minister whether the Central Government intends to involve themselves in monitoring and whether there is any proposal to form a special team or a high-powered committee by involving public men and landless at the block development level to monitor these suggestions. I also want to know whether the land for distribution is being cultivated.
Whether it is in the use of the person whom it is distributed.

SHRI R. PRABHU: Sir, the impiementation of the agricultural lend ceiling laws was reviewed in May, 1985 in the Conference of the Revenue Ministers from all the States. A summary of the consensus arrived at in that meeting has been sent to the State Governments. Ang the action taken in this regard is going to b2 reviewed in the next conference which is Supposed to be held on the 25th of November thig year.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAD
JADHAV: Sir, here in the answer it has been given that the Land unfit for cultivation is 4.24 lakh acres, that is, 5.89 per cent I would like to know the meaning of “Unfit for cultivation™, whether it is sick or it is not agriculturally good, What 15 the reason?

The secorid thing is, in parg (¢) it Has been mentioned;

“Random survey needs to be undertaken by the States to ensure whether the surplus land said ¢o be unfit for cultivifion wag really g0, and also if it is a fact that there were no takers, where such pleas are advanced for non-distribution of surplus lend.”

I want to know what decision the Government is going to teke in distributing this land. Also 1 would like to know whether the Government knows thst Some of the landlords have transferreq their laid in the names of theit seérvaits or people who do not exist at all. Are fhere some casts liké these, and xf so what are those?

SHRT R. PRABHU Sir, it is true that in the answer, we have given that certain land is unfit, and this land woulg prob.ablv mean uneven land which is unfit for agricultural input,

Sir, as far ag his feelings about tertain benami transactions taking place are concerned, we are tightening the laws to monitor the benami transactions, As has been given in the answer, there are nine guidelines which were suggested in the Revenue Ministers Conference. Here stringent actions are envisaged against people who go into this. There is a guideline for creation of tribunals to go into these aspeets. If he sees clauses
(v) and (vi) he will find that the State Governments have beén asked to ensure that these benami transactions are looked into more vigorously and that they should monitor all these transactions to minimise these benami {ransactions. (Intertuptions)

o mﬁﬂw qagr gvmafy o,

SHRI R, PRABHU: Sir, I have already stated pefore that the Government has asked the State Governments to monitor all] transactions including benami transactions, and for these reasons specifically the Revenue Ministers had been caHed to Delhi and a conference was arranged in which they have given certain guidelines. If you want, I cmm read out all the guidelinés, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, it is net necessary. '

SHRI R. PRABHU: Tribunals have been asked to be created, and evasion and avoidance of the law directly or indwrectly has also been asked % be looked into, Sir.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Minister has given the reasons for the non-distribution of the land. He has said, “no¢ available for distribution
3.51 lakh acres”” The percentage is 4.72. What is the non-availability for distribution? I de not know. I do not understand what that non-availability is, The reasons are better understooq if they are “Not fit for cultivation.”

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question
Hour is over. Mr. Reddy, you Ilost the chanee of gettihg an snswer. Yo went on speaking.

